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Economic Overview 2027 Biennium 
 

 
Introduction 
 
Revenue estimates are a core piece of the executive budget, informing both current and future expenditure decisions. 
Appropriately digesting economic data is important to understanding the intricacies of the various sectors of the economy 
and how that influences tax revenue for the state of Montana. In addition to knowing the details of individual sectors, it is 
often helpful to zoom out to a macro view of the economy, to understand, in broad terms, the interplay among important 
components of the economy such as employment, inflation, consumption, government activity, etc. This section provides 
an overview of economic conditions in the national economy and then moves into a more detailed discussion of the 
current outlook for the Montana economy. The economic overview is meant to shed light on the economic assumptions 
that are consistent across all the revenue estimates. Further details on sector-specific economic assumptions are 
available in the descriptions of each individual revenue source. 
 
Montana Economy 
 
The Recent Past 
 
Montana’s economy, as measured by gross state product (GSP), performed strongly in 2023. During the period Q4 2022 
to Q4 2023, nominal GSP grew by 6.8% from just under $70 billion to $74.5 billion. Real GSP during this period grew by 
5.6% from $55 billion to $58 billion. Growth has continued in 2024, but at a more modest pace. For Q2 2024, nominal 
GSP rose at a quarter-over-quarter annualized pace of 4.7%, or 3.1% on an inflation-adjusted basis. Prior to the 2023 
legislative session, the state’s contracted forecasting firm, S&P Global, projected average quarterly year-over-year growth 
of 2.8% from Q4 2022 to Q2 2024. Factoring in the assumption for inflation yielded a real growth forecast of just 0.4% for 
the same period. Better than expected growth, coupled with upward revisions to historical data by the U.S. Bureau of 
Economic Analysis (BEA), resulted in Q2 2024 GSP coming in much higher than projected. Nominal GSP of $75.8 billion 
exceeded its October 2022 estimate by $5.2 billion (7%) and real GSP of $58.5 billion exceeded its estimate by $8.3 
billion (16%) – softer inflation explains why real GSP performed relatively better. This upward swing translates to about 
$460 million in general fund revenue given the historical gearing between CY real GSP and FY general fund revenue. 
The better-than-expected performance of Montana’s economy in 2023 and so far in 2024 can be linked to several factors, 
some of which are discussed in further detail below. 
 

 
 
The implication of healthy growth in Montana’s GSP is strength in its underpinnings. Real GSP growth was broadly 
distributed across industry sectors. All but two industries experienced real growth over 2% from Q4 2022 to Q4 2023 and 
five industries topped 4% growth: agriculture, manufacturing, construction, information, and education and health 
services. The widespread economic lift is reflective of a robust labor market and rising incomes. Real disposable income 
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expanded at an average pace of 5.4% in 2023, supported by persistent growth north of 2% from both wage and nonwage 
sources. Wage income grew faster than nonwage income. Montana’s (nominal) average annual wage reached $58,230 
in Q4 2023, up 5.2% from $55,400 in Q4 2022.  Income from transfer payments declined in 2023 meaning more income 
was derived from factors such as employment, productivity, and entrepreneurship rather than government assistance. 
These strong income gains supported healthy levels of consumer spending in 2023. Total personal consumption 
expenditures expanded by 5.5% from the end of 2022 to the end of 2023. Goods spending (34% share) increased by 
4.2% and services spending (66% share) increased by 6.3%. Consumption is the single largest contributor to GSP growth, 
so the overall health of the economy is closely linked to the health of the individual consumer. Consumers enjoyed 
expanding incomes, moderating inflation, and more jobs in 2023, trends that have continued so far in 2024, albeit at 
slower rates.  
 
The total number of employed people in Montana is at its highest level in history. As of Q2 2024 there were 560,140 
jobholders in Montana, up 0.4% from 557,800 at the end of 2023 and 1.6% from 551,370 at the end of 2022. Total 
employment has flattened since the beginning of 2023 following an extended period of solid growth in the wake of the 
pandemic. At the same time, the labor force has continued its expansion. The number of people available for work stands 
just shy of 578,000 as of Q2 2024. Labor force growth has outpaced employment growth since mid-2023, a reversal of 
the relationship that existed since early 2021. This development has added some slack to a labor market that has been 
incredibly tight in recent years. The jobless rate in Montana has been below 4% since Q4 2020 and was below 3% for 
the eight quarters from Q4 2021 through Q3 2023, a historic run. Worker demand, measured as employment plus job 
openings, has vastly exceeded supply since 2020. Job openings rocketed upward in 2021 as businesses struggled to 
find workers, which, in conjunction with the low level of unemployed, has created a labor market where there are multiple 
jobs available for every one unemployed individual. At its peak in 2022, this metric was three jobs per unemployed person. 
Easing labor market pressures over the past 12 months have brought this metric back down to under two jobs per 
unemployed person. The general downward path of the quits rate is another indicator of easing in the labor market. A 
high quits rate is a signal that workers are confident in their ability to improve their employment situation by leaving their 
current position; thus, when jobs are plentiful, quits rise. Workers are much less likely to voluntarily leave their job when 
the prospect of quickly acquiring another one more suited to their preferences becomes murky, and so quits decline. 
Montana’s labor market is clearly on a softening trend. Labor demand has flattened while labor supply persistently ticks 
upward. A return to relative equilibrium is on the horizon. 
 

 
 

Another market that moved strongly into disequilibrium following the pandemic shock is Montana’s housing market. 
Household formations in 2021 and 2022 recorded their strongest gains since the mid-1990s, ascending by 2.2% and 
2.6%, respectively when measured Q4 to Q4. Growth in formations fell by just over a percentage point in 2023 to about 
the historical average of the past 30 years. The total number of households in Montana was 450,000 at the end of 2020. 
By the end of 2023, this number swelled to 480,000. Along with the rise in formations came an incredible surge in home 
prices. Over the three years from Q4 2020 to Q4 2023, the median price for a new home grew by 30% and the median 
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price for an existing home grew by 44%. Such rapid gains in home prices have not been without their consequences. 
Shortage of affordable housing has become a pointed problem in Montana, and one that is not easily remedied. This 
massive shock to Montana’s housing market is linked to the pandemic’s impact on domestic migration patterns. Many 
people sought an escape from the claustrophobia of urban life that became acute during pandemic lockdowns. The advent 
of remote work gave people the ability to seek space, something Montana has in spades. Consequently, the state became 
an attractive destination during the pandemic period. 
 

 
 

Domestic net migration to Montana was 14,890 in 2020, more than double the inflow of people in 2019 (7,320). Incredibly, 
in-migration climbed even higher in 2021 to 19,500. Arrivals to Montana cooled to a still elevated 12,040 in 2022 and then 
dropped to 8,640 in 2023, a number more in line with historical average levels. On the back of such strong net migration, 
Montana’s total population notched gains of 1.3% in 2020, 1.8% in 2021, and 1.2% in 2022. The 1.8% increase in 2021 
was the strongest advance since the mid-1990s. There was a noticeable bump in population growth during the early 
2020s for the segment of the population aged 15 – 44, particularly for those aged 25 - 44. Prior to mid-2020, growth in 
Montana’s cohort of people aged 25 - 44 had been flat to declining. The growth rate for this age group moved steeply 
upward through mid-2021 and then plateaued before starting a downward trend in early 2022. Individuals in this cohort 
are in their prime working age years and are an important ingredient to a well-functioning economy. The fact that Montana 
was able to import material amounts of these individuals during the recent in-migration boom is good for the state’s 
economic future. Montana is aging and the influx of prime age workers has and will continue to help relieve some of the 
economic pressures that come from a population that is skewed toward the older end of the age spectrum. 
 
The Near Future 
 
All the above discussion illustrates that Montana has enjoyed a period of relative economic strength since emerging from 
the pandemic doldrums. The economic tide has generally risen for Montana’s residents, but this is not to say that 
challenges have been nonexistent – particularly for some of Montana’s rural areas, where labor shortages and price 
increases can be felt more acutely. Looking ahead through 2027, Montana’s economy moves back toward its long-term 
steady state. This means slower growth than what has been experienced lately, but growth, nonetheless.  Real GSP 
growth reverts to trend with the rate of increase averaging 2% annually for the four-year period from 2024 through 2027. 
Inflation averages 2.3% over the same period, which means nominal GSP growth is projected to register average annual 
growth of 4.3%. Both metrics, real and nominal GSP growth, are above pre-pandemic levels, with nominal growth being 
more so because of the ultra-low inflation environment that persisted in the wake of the Great Recession.  
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Some slackness begins to infiltrate Montana’s labor market as labor force growth outpaces total employment growth in 
each year from 2024 through 2027. As a result, the unemployment ticks up at a steady pace, but remains low, at under 
4%, compared to long-term averages. The easing labor shortage will be a welcome development for Montana businesses 
and the impact to Montana workers will not be to push wages downward. In fact, real wages continue to advance at a clip 
above pre-pandemic rates. Real wages move up 2% in 2024 and then average 1.4% annual growth for each of the three 
subsequent years. Real disposable personal income also follows an upward path and does so at an increasing rate. 
Robust income growth helps support steady consumption growth. After coming down from incredible heights in 2021 and 
2022, growth in real consumption expenditures settles around 2.5% for the period 2024 – 2027, a healthy reading. 
Additionally, the persistent advance of real incomes helps buyers of new and existing homes. 
 
Housing affordability erodes slightly in 2024 but improves thereafter as price growth for new and existing homes recedes 
while income growth moves in the opposite direction. The median price for an existing home averages 2.0% growth from 
2025 through 2027, and the median price for a new home averages 2.6% growth. Homes sales recover somewhat in 
2024, posting a year-over-year gain following two straight years of decline. Still, tightness in the market does not allow 
home sales to return to pre-pandemic rates despite a rising level of housing starts. Household formations rise at a 
consistent rate of 1.2% starting in 2024, roughly in line with growth in Montana’s prime working age population. 
 
The prime working age group consists of individuals aged 25 – 54. This segment of Montana’s population grows faster 
than total population by just under 0.5% per year from 2024 through 2027. Expansion of this population cohort, as 
mentioned previously, is good for the economic vitality of the state because it is a cohort that is highly active in pursuing 
things such as career advancement, family formation, and community involvement. Total population growth retreats from 
its pandemic-era strength to average growth of 0.8% per year, a little below where it was in the years leading up to 2020. 
Perhaps the pandemic “pulled forward” some population growth by incentivizing people who were already considering a 
move to Montana to do so sooner. The following table shows projections for Montana population counts by 10-year age 
cohort (except for the smaller 0-4 cohort and larger 65+ cohort) for 2023 through 2027. Percent growth from the prior year 
and the cohort’s share of total population are also included for 2024 and beyond. Projections have Montana adding 38,500 
people over the four years ending 2027. Of these 38,500 new additions, 60% (23,200) of them come from the 65 and 
older cohort.  
 

Calendar 
Year

Real GSP 
(millions)

Percent 
Change

Total 
Employment

Percent 
Change

Labor 
Force

Percent 
Change

Unemp. 
Rate

Percent 
Change

Real Avg. 
Wage

Percent 
Change

2014 $46,167 2.3% 490,234 9.3% 514,192 0.4% 4.7 -12.7% $37,807 1.6%
2015 $47,766 3.5% 497,226 1.4% 519,453 1.0% 4.3 -8.2% $38,507 1.9%
2016 $47,190 -1.2% 501,210 0.8% 523,798 0.8% 4.3 0.8% $38,325 -0.5%
2017 $48,471 2.7% 506,828 1.1% 528,429 0.9% 4.1 -5.2% $38,522 0.5%
2018 $49,455 2.0% 515,092 1.6% 535,059 1.3% 3.7 -8.7% $38,562 0.1%
2019 $50,263 1.6% 525,022 1.9% 544,073 1.7% 3.5 -6.2% $38,915 0.9%
2020 $49,981 -0.6% 512,586 -2.4% 544,340 0.0% 5.8 67.0% $41,021 5.4%
2021 $53,304 6.6% 530,479 3.5% 549,206 0.9% 3.4 -41.6% $41,343 0.8%
2022 $55,194 3.5% 549,090 3.5% 564,237 2.7% 2.7 -21.3% $40,012 -3.2%
2023 $57,373 3.9% 557,394 1.5% 573,808 1.7% 2.9 6.5% $40,078 0.2%
2024 $58,720 2.3% 561,076 0.7% 579,687 1.0% 3.2 12.3% $40,883 2.0%
2025 $59,971 2.1% 563,960 0.5% 583,783 0.7% 3.4 5.8% $41,302 1.0%
2026 $61,127 1.9% 565,317 0.2% 586,312 0.4% 3.6 5.5% $41,713 1.0%
2027 $62,247 1.8% 566,997 0.3% 588,893 0.4% 3.7 3.8% $42,338 1.5%

Montana Economy - Major Economic Indicators
(Real values reported in 2017 dollars)
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Montana’s demographic breakdown is defined by its graying. A visualization of this phenomenon by five-year age cohort 
is presented in the chart below. The redistribution of Montana’s population from younger to older since 1990 is very 
apparent as Montana’s population distribution has become much more uniform over time. In 1990, all but one of the 
cohorts aged 44 or less accounted for at least 7% of the state’s total population. By 2027, none of them do. The cohort 
of people aged 65 and over continues to swell through 2027 as baby boomers age into the cohort and retirees move into 
the state.  
 
Not only is this segment of the population growing, but the population of the youngest Montanans is also shrinking. Birth 
rates in Montana have been on a generally downward trend since 1990. The cohort aged 14 and under declines by 2,600 
(1.4%) from where it was in 2023 to 2027. As a share, the under 14 cohort makes up 16% of the state’s total population. 
By comparison, the over 65 cohort accounts for almost 22%. The next highest is the group squarely in the middle of their 
prime working years; individuals aged 35-44 make up 13% of the total population. Montana’s struggle to gain young 
people is troublesome for the medium-to-long term future of the prime working age population and by extension economic 
growth. The youngest third of the prime working age group, those aged 25 – 34, starts to experience year-over-year 
decline in 2026. Even more worrisome is the shrinkage of the population aged 34 and under by about 300 individuals 
from 2023 to 2027, especially if it’s the beginning of a longer-term trend. Young people play a crucial role in filling entry-
level and other low-skill jobs while they work their way toward educational and professional advancement. They contribute 
more economic resources than they require, something that is needed to balance the tipping of Montana’s demographic 
scale toward the other end of the spectrum. 
 

 

Age Cohort Pop. Pop. Y/Y Chg. Share Pop. Y/Y Chg. Share Pop. Y/Y Chg. Share Pop. Y/Y Chg. Share
0 thru 4 57.53 57.3 -0.4% 5.0% 57.7 0.6% 5.0% 58.4 1.2% 5.0% 59.2 1.4% 5.0%
5 thru 14 134.31 133.0 -1.0% 11.6% 131.8 -0.9% 11.4% 130.8 -0.7% 11.2% 130.0 -0.6% 11.1%
15 thru 24 145.80 147.1 0.9% 12.9% 148.2 0.7% 12.8% 148.8 0.4% 12.8% 148.7 0.0% 12.7%
25 thru 34 148.20 148.6 0.2% 13.0% 148.7 0.1% 12.9% 148.4 -0.2% 12.8% 147.7 -0.5% 12.6%
35 thru 44 147.60 149.7 1.4% 13.1% 151.5 1.2% 13.1% 152.7 0.8% 13.1% 153.3 0.4% 13.1%
45 thru 54 126.46 129.7 2.6% 11.3% 133.7 3.1% 11.6% 138.5 3.5% 11.9% 143.4 3.6% 12.2%
55 thru 64 141.19 138.2 -2.1% 12.1% 135.8 -1.7% 11.8% 134.4 -1.1% 11.5% 134.2 -0.1% 11.4%
65 and Older 232.96 240.3 3.1% 21.0% 246.7 2.7% 21.4% 251.9 2.1% 21.6% 256.2 1.7% 21.8%

Total 1,134.1 1,143.8 0.9% 1,154.0 0.9% 1,163.8 0.8% 1,172.6 0.8%

20272026202520242023

Age Structure of the Montana Population
(thousands)
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Individual Income Tax 2027 Biennium 
 

 
Revenue Description 
 
Title 15, Chapter 30, MCA, Title 15, Chapter 30, MCA, sets individual income taxation based on taxpayers  federal taxable 
income as of tax year 2024.  Individual income tax is the largest single source of general fund revenue, accounting for 
67.5% of total present law general fund revenue in FY 2024. All individual income tax revenue is allocated to the general 
fund. 
 
Table 1 shows actual individual income tax revenue for FY 2014 through FY 2024 and forecast revenue for FY 2025 
through FY 2027.  
 

 
 
Significant changes to the Montana income tax system are a product of SB 399 (2021) which reduced the number of tax 
brackets from seven to two, moved Montana taxable income to a federal table income starting point, lowered rates and 
eliminated several credits and deductions. The 2003 Session brought further changes with HB 221 (modifying the basis 
of capital gains taxation) and SB 121, which further lowered marginal income tax rates to 4.1% and 5.9% and increased 
the earned income tax credit (EITC) to 10% of the federal credit. All these changes come into full force for tax year (TY) 
2024.  
 
Tax policy changes at the federal level can cause behavioral variations in the timing of state tax collections as taxpayers 
seek to minimize their total tax liability. The strategies are driven by the impacts at the federal level as the top marginal 
tax rates at the federal level are up to five times higher than state tax rates. The changes in collections in FY 2013 and 
FY 2014 demonstrate the revenue shifting induced by The American Taxpayer Relief Act of 2012 (ATRA). To a lesser 
extent something similar happened in FY 2015 and FY 2016 due to the passage of the Protecting Americans from Tax 
Hikes (PATH) Act of 2015. PATH retroactively reinstated tax provisions that had expired at the end of TY 2014 and made 
them permanent. Similar shifting occurred in FY 2017, FY 2018, and FY 2019 as taxpayers anticipated federal tax policy 
changes with the change of presidential administration in November 2016. This appears to have led to deferral of capital 
gains realizations. Federal tax policy did in fact change, significantly, with the passage of H.R.1 in December 2017 with 
the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017 (TCJA). A clear manifestation of this shift was a $40 million surge in income tax 
payments and $15 to $20 million surge in property tax receipts attributable to activity at the end of December 2017.  
 

General 
Fund

Percent 
Change

A 2014 $1,063.284 1.5%
A 2015 $1,175.745 10.6%
A 2016 $1,184.828 0.8%
A 2017 $1,168.225 -1.4%
A 2018 $1,297.777 11.1%
A 2019 $1,429.010 10.1%
A 2020 $1,435.240 0.4%
A 2021 $1,765.418 23.0%
A 2022 $2,393.807 35.6%
A 2023 $2,254.305 -5.8%
A 2024 $2,243.946 -0.5%
F 2025 $2,178.640 -2.9%
F 2026 $2,212.474 1.6%
F 2027 $2,252.426 1.8%

Table 1
Individual Income Tax

($ millions)

Fiscal 
Year
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Further temporary tax changes were included in the various packages to provide relief in response to the COVID-19 
pandemic. With a series of bills collectively referred to as the CARES Act. The changes are temporary tax law changes 
for TY 2020 with extensive lookback provisions. Extraordinary fiscal and economic support during the pandemic and the 
recovery resulted in growth far in excess of 2021 Legislative Session expectations.  
 
The 2021 Session brought several changes to state income tax law. Notably in the near terms were SB 159 which reduced 
the top marginal income tax rate from 6.9% to 6.75% starting in TY 2022. This is approximately a 2% reduction in 
statewide liability. This change is superseded starting in TY 2024 by SB 399 which changes the starting point for Montana 
income tax to match the federal taxable income reducing the current seven bracket system to a two-rate tax system (4.7% 
and 6.5%). Several existing tax credits were eliminated starting in TY 2022 by SB 399. The magnitude of the change in 
tax liability is comparable to SB 159 starting in TY 2024. 
 
There were several jobs’ credits granted in the 2021 Session: HB 252 provided credits for employer-funded training for 
certain trades and HB 629 which granted non-refundable tax credits for employers meeting certain job growth thresholds. 
Other bills will have impact in the future like SB 184 which eliminates tax on certain long-term capital gains attributable to 
the sale of a qualifying Montana corporation. The first firm sales eligible for the credit would be in TY 2025. 
 
Risks and Significant Factors 

 This estimate relies on the S&P Global October 2024 baseline U.S. and Montana forecast for much of the data 
used in the microsimulation model based on TY 2023 returns. Employment levels, which have recovered past 
previous peak, indicate the labor force growth is expected to moderate but continue to grow despite an anticipated 
increase in the unemployment rate in CY 2025. Despite this, total wage disbursements in Montana are expected 
to continue to decelerate recent high growth rates.  

 Economic forecasters rely heavily on the Bureau of Economic Analysis (BEA) and Bureau of Labor Statistics 
(BLS) data for their forecasts. These agencies have standard revision schedules for preliminary data. Significant 
revisions to measured changes in labor market and economic conditions can, and will, change S&P Global 
forecasts. These data revisions have 3- to 9-month lags. One of the reasons for much higher collections in the 
25 Biennium is that personal income and gross state product were upgraded by as much as 9% in nominal terms 
since October 2022. 

 Also contributing to the difficulty of tracking the changing dynamics of the Montana economy is the potential 
discrepancy between the various measures of employment activity and wages. The most accurate data are found 
in the Quarterly Census of Employment and Wages (QCEW) which tracks all payroll employment and wages by 
sector in the state, unfortunately, that data has a five-month lag. More timely sample survey measures of 
employment are the Current Employment Statistics (CES) survey of establishment payrolls, and the model-based 
estimates of total employment from the Local Area Unemployment Statistics (LAUS) system. New in CY 2021 
was the availability of state level Job Openings and Labor Turnover Survey (JOLTS) information. This survey 
provides additional insight into the function of the labor market. Because the CES survey includes data on 
economic sector of employment, it is a key input to the S&P Global state forecasts. 

 New QCEW data, calendar year withholding data, and estimated payments data in December and January 
provide more information with which to assess if these estimates will need re-centering. 

 The Office of Budget and Program Planning (OBPP) closely monitors a wide range of economic reports, changes 
in S&P Global forecasts and state revenue collections, on an ongoing basis. Generally, monthly changes to the 
S&P Global forecasts historically have minor impact on the revenue estimates (+/- $10 million a fiscal year). 
These shifts tend to have less impact in the near-term (six months) and greater impact in the long term. Major 
quarterly updates that use BEA national income and product accounts updates can have a larger impact. Again, 
the impact is more noticeable two or more years into the future (a general fund effect of roughly +/- $30 to $60 
million per year). In recent years revisions to the forecasts have been far more significant, with effects that shift 
tax collections by more than $100 million per year.  

 Forecast variation has moderated from the wide swings during the pandemic and the rapid early recovery from 
the economic effects of the pandemic. It appears that the economy is running off of a new higher level and is 
slowing some to something below pre-pandemic historical trend.  

 The increase in housing values coupled with higher mortgage rates slowed the housing market dramatically. A 
long period of equity market appreciation reversed temporarily in CY 2022 but has recovered to very strong levels 
TY 2021 tax forms revealed extraordinary capital gains realizations. These gains could reverse rapidly. However, 
the stock of potential realizations is again high.  

 Despite the return to a more normal economic environment the new sources of uncertainty arise from how the 
economy will react to monetary policy loosening by the Federal Reserve, particularly the housing market, and 



 3 – 3 

how a return to more normal levels of household saving, from extraordinarily high levels, will work through the 
economy. Other risks involve a slowdown in Montana’s net migration population surge. The migration with jobs 
trend is likely to continue, but at a reduced rate. This is particularly the case as housing markets appear to be 
entering a period of consolidation. 

 This forecast was produced by applying the projected income stream patterns into the DOR TY 2023 tax record-
based simulation model. As such, these forecasts incorporate the major tax policy changes in preset law 
highlighted above.  

 
Income by Category 
 
Taxpayers reported income on eleven lines on their TY 2023 tax returns and these eleven income types are forecast 
separately. TY 2023 will be the last year these data will be available on the Montana tax form. These income sources can 
be organized into five general categories:  wage, salary, and tip (labor) income; ownership/business income; taxable 
retirement income; net capital gains; and interest income. Graph 1 shows these categories and their relative proportion 
of total taxable income. 
 

 
 

 
Table 2 provides more detail by showing the amount of income reported for TY 2023 by full-year residents and the 
percentage of total reported income that category represents. The last column gives the ten-year (TY 2014 through TY 
2023) average percent of total reported income for each category. 
 

Graph 1
Personal Income Reported by Full Year Residents for Tax Year 2023
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Tables 3 through 11 present the historical and forecast income for the above categories. Following each table, the risks 
and significant factors for the forecast are listed. Forecast growth rates for the income sources, deductions, reductions, 
and credits are summarized in Table 12. All charts depict income reported by full-year residents. Apart from wages and 
salaries, the vertical scale is held constant at a range of $0 to $7 billion in taxpayer income for Tables 4 through 
9, the scale is reduced to $0 to $3.5 billion for Tables 10 and 11. This representation better reflects the relative 
importance of each revenue stream. The vertical scale for wages and salary income is over four times the range of 
the other sources of income.  
 
The reader is cautioned that Table 2 through Table 12 present total income before taxes.  
 
In TY 2023, on average, every $10,000 of income attributable to full-year resident individual income taxpayers generated 
roughly $415 in state individual income tax liability (an effective average tax rate of 4.15% on reported taxable income. 
 
  

TY 2023
Income

Relative Share
of TY 2021

Income

Ten Year
Average 
Shares

Labor Income
Wages, salaries, tips, etc. $24,973 58.8% 59.5%

Proprietorship Income
Rents, royalties, partnerships, etc. $4,242 10.0% 10.3%
Net business income $1,238 2.9% 3.1%
Dividend income $1,388 3.3% 2.9%
Net farm income -$325 -0.8% -0.8%
Other income $56 0.1% -0.7%
Sub-Total $6,600 15.5% 14.7%

Retirement Income
Taxable Social Security $1,920 4.5% 3.9%
Taxable Pensions, & IRAs $4,666 11.0% 11.0%
Sub-Total $6,586 15.5% 15.0%

Gains and Losses
Capital gain or (loss) $3,270 7.7% 9.1%
Supplemental gains or (losses) $189 0.4% 0.5%
Sub-Total $3,459 8.1% 9.6%

Interest Income $856 2.0% 1.2%

Total $42,472 100.0% 100.0%

Source of Income

Table 2
Tax Year Income

($ millions)



 3 – 5 

Labor Income 

 
Individual income taxes on wage and salary earnings are the principal source of state government tax revenue. 
 

 
 
Risks and Significant Factors 

 Wage withholding information, normally a very good indicator of the health of the labor economy, is adjusting to 
new tax withholding schedules instituted at the start of CY 2024. With these adjustments, it is more difficult to 
gauge current trends. Data from the Quarterly Census of Employment and Wages for the 1st quarter of CY 2024 
suggests that the wage bill is growing at a 5.5% clip. The 2024 withholding tables were adjusted for inflation and 
new income tax rates. Withholding collections should drop by between 15% to 18% and reduce over withholding. 
Withholding changes the timing of cash receipts, they do not change tax liability. Currently, withholding collections 
are running 11% to 13% below last year, which would be consistent with the QCEW data.  

 The level of total Montana employment helps drive labor incomes. This was particularly the case in the past. The 
proportion of the Montana working-age population in the labor force before the pandemic was matching or 
exceeding the high levels of the mid-2000’s. Current estimates suggest that Montanan’s are again working at 
these high levels. This leaves less room for additional increase in the level of employment as “graying” 
demographics limit labor supply. The difference appears to have been made up by an increase in net in-migration 
which surged to levels approaching 20,000 people per year during the recovery from the pandemic. The Census 
Bureau estimates that in CY 2023 net in migration slowed to around 7,000. While this is a healthy pace (around 
0.8%) however the slow growth in the working-age population cohort means changes in compensation will drive 
labor incomes more than labor force expansion. 

 The level of average annual wages received by Montanans has a direct effect on the total level of taxable labor 
income. Increases in average wages has a positive effect on tax collections. 

 OBPP tracks withholding collections relative to forecast wages reported on Montana resident tax forms. In 
January 2025, this data can be used to benchmark the TY 2024 wage estimate and to evaluate if the income tax 
estimate needs to be revised.  

 Estimates naturally miss by a greater margin at significant turns in the economy and with major tax policy shifts. 
 Wages are forecast to moderate in TY 2025 and then return to trend.  

 
  

Tax
 Year

Wage
Income

Percent
Change

A 2014 $15,912 4.8%
A 2015 $16,520 3.8%
A 2016 $16,792 1.6%
A 2017 $17,475 4.1%
A 2018 $18,366 5.1%
A 2019 $19,199 4.5%
A 2020 $23,333 21.5%

A 2021 $21,416 -8.2%
A 2022 $23,333 9.0%
A 2023 $24,973 7.0%
F 2024 $26,697 6.9%
F 2025 $28,043 5.0%
F 2026 $29,327 4.6%

Table 3
Wages, Tips, and Salary Income

($ millions)
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Proprietorship Income 

Returns from owning property, businesses, farms, ranches, royalty rights or working interests in natural resources, 
processes, techniques, other intellectual property, or stock in companies and other financial instrument property 
generates the second largest source of taxable income. Principal among these are rents, royalties, and partnership 
income. This is followed by net business income, dividend income, net farm income, and other miscellaneous sources of 
income.  
 

 
 
Risks and Significant Factors 

 Prior work by the Department of Revenue examining this income stream shows it is often derived from structured 
payments from business or enterprise sales. A portion of these business ownership transfers are demographically 
driven and as such may accelerate faster than trend. The pandemic may have accelerated these transfers of 
businesses from older owners to new –younger – owners. 

 The growth rate of rents and royalty’s income shows a strong relationship with national proprietors’ income. If the 
economy accelerates more (less) than expected, this income source would increase (decrease). 

 Mineral royalties are reported in this income category. Increases in mineral, oil, and natural gas prices, would 
increase the growth of this income source. 

 Federal policy changes in the TCJA, particularly the 20% federal qualified income deduction, may have shifted 
income into this classification of earnings and income derived from sole proprietorships, Chapter S corporations, 
partnerships, LLCs, and other pass-through entities.  

 TY 2020 and TY 2021 saw a surge in this source of income. The forecast model remains level and later increases 
to trend growth., 

 SB 554 which created an option pass-through entity (PTE) tax provides a workaround for the federal state and 
local tax limitation. In CY 2023, approximately $300 million dollars in PTE tax payments were recorded. Calendar 
year-to-date payments are approaching $400 million. These payments are claimed as credits on Montana tax 
forms. These payments are effectively estimated payments. To the extent that other estimated payments are not 
reduced, they create exposure for additional refunds. PTE may be shifting the timing of receipts and increasing 
the amplitude of tax payments and subsequent refunds. 

 
 

Tax
Year Income

Percent
Change

A 2014 $2,650.88 3.8%
A 2015 $2,693.44 1.6%
A 2016 $2,650.88 -1.6%
A 2017 $2,777.54 4.8%
A 2018 $2,950.77 6.2%
A 2019 $3,056.39 3.6%
A 2020 $4,355.49 42.5%
A 2021 $4,228.36 -2.9%

A 2022 $4,355.49 3.0%
A 2023 $4,242.04 -2.6%
F 2024 $4,312.67 1.7%
F 2025 $4,468.22 3.6%
F 2026 $4,625.81 3.5%

Table 4
Rents, Royalties, and Partnership Income

($ millions)
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Risks and Significant Factors 

 The growth in national proprietors’ income is highly correlated with Montana net business income. Changes in 
national business income will have an impact on this source of income.  

 Net business income suffered during the pandemic but has returned to prior trend level and path. 
 

 
 

Risks and Significant Factors 
 Montana dividend income is highly correlated with the national level of dividend income. If national corporate 

profits are significantly different than forecast, dividend income will change accordingly. 

Tax
Year

Business
Income

Percent
Change

A 2014 $834.81 1.8%
A 2015 $883.86 5.9%
A 2016 $862.60 -2.4%
A 2017 $886.40 2.8%
A 2018 $1,019.46 15.0%
A 2019 $966.36 -5.2%
A 2020 $1,179.51 22.1%
A 2021 $1,175.96 -0.3%
A 2022 $1,179.51 0.3%
A 2023 $1,238.28 5.0%

F 2024 $1,285.26 3.8%

F 2025 $1,338.27 4.1%

F 2026 $1,389.14 3.8%

Table 5
Net Business Income

($ millions)
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Tax
Year

Dividend
Income

Percent
Change

A 2014 $641.45 16.6%
A 2015 $658.93 2.7%
A 2016 $690.23 4.8%
A 2017 $774.33 12.2%
A 2018 $893.18 15.3%
A 2019 $1,063.59 19.1%
A 2020 $1,128.76 6.1%
A 2021 $1,093.00 -3.2%
A 2022 $1,128.76 3.3%
A 2023 $1,388.50 23.0%
F 2024 $1,431.61 3.1%
F 2025 $1,443.18 0.8%
F 2026 $1,473.33 2.1%

Table 6
Dividend Income

($ millions)
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 Corporations have experienced large increases in profits over recent years and have returned some of their cash 
reserves as special dividends. The TCJA created preferential tax rates and accounting treatment for repatriated 
profits. Firms may have returned these profits to shareholders directly as special dividends (a current year taxable 
event) or by buying back stock (a tax event that is depended on when the shareholder realizes the gain).  

 The Inflation Reduction Act of 2022 applies a 1% excise tax on certain corporate stock buybacks, this may result 
in more distributable dividends.  

 
Retirement Income 
The main components of retirement income are pension and IRA income and the taxable portion of social security income. 
Pension and IRA income exceeds social security income but are more volatile. As the share of the population eligible for 
social security income grows, workers retire and claim retirement savings. There is an acceleration in this income type. 
 

 
 
Risks and Significant Factors 

 Prior years’ S&P 500 stock price index, accelerating growth in the population over age 65, raised the taxable 
pension and IRA income stream. Changes in the SECURE Act (2019) raised the age at which individuals must 
begin making withdrawals from their IRAs from 70 ½ to 72. The SECURE Act changes and market appreciation 
may reduce distributions. The two changes may lead to higher IRA returns and withdrawals in subsequent years.  

 

Tax
Year

Pension
Income

Percent
Change

A 2014 $2,728.70 6.2%
A 2015 $2,867.70 5.1%
A 2016 $2,998.58 4.6%
A 2017 $3,193.11 6.5%
A 2018 $3,505.76 9.8%
A 2019 $3,656.28 4.3%
A 2020 $3,782.58 3.5%
A 2021 $4,110.37 8.7%

A 2022 $4,464.27 8.6%
A 2023 $4,665.55 4.5%

F 2024 $4,860.67 4.2%

F 2025 $5,140.00 5.7%

F 2026 $5,345.85 4.0%

Table 7
Taxable Pension and IRA Income

($ millions)
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Risks and Significant Factors 

 Social security is indexed for inflation. If inflation remains lower than expected, this will have a negative effect on 
the growth of taxable social security income. 

 Montana population age 65 and older is increasing. This increases the total amount of social security income 
claimed. The effects of the pandemic may increase the proportion of individuals taking early retirement and lower 
relative taxable income from social security payments in two ways – lower monthly payments for those recipients 
and reduced portion of social security subject to tax. 

 Growth in other income received by social security recipients increases the share of social security payments 
subject to tax – effectively taxing more of the (previously untaxed) employer contribution of an individual’s share 
of social security payments. 

 Social Security payment increases are scheduled to slow to around 2.5% in TY 2025. This estimate assumes a 
return to trend in taxable social security growth after the recent inflationary surge. If taxable social security 
payments were to rise at twice the projected rate in 2022, that would represent about another $80 million in 
income. Eighty million dollars more in income would increase tax liability by about $5 million. 

 
  

Tax
Year

SS
Income

Percent
Change

A 2014 $882.27 9.8%
A 2015 $941.22 6.7%
A 2016 $981.54 4.3%
A 2017 $1,072.02 9.2%
A 2018 $1,191.85 11.2%
A 2019 $1,293.29 8.5%
A 2020 $1,371.54 6.1%
A 2021 $1,495.53 9.0%
A 2022 $1,667.53 11.5%
A 2023 $1,920.21 15.2%
F 2024 $2,028.90 5.7%
F 2025 $2,124.91 4.7%
F 2026 $2,202.17 3.6%

Table 8
Taxable Social Security Income

($ millions)
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Taxable Gains and Losses 
Capital gains and supplemental gains are gains or losses from the sale of assets.  
 

 
 

Risks and Significant Factors 
 Stock prices serve as a general indicator of the value of assets; only a portion of capital gains are from sales of 

stocks, but stocks are assets for which reliable price data is available. 
 The timing of capital gains “realizations” – when taxpayers choose to liquidate or convert assets – determines 

when a capital gain is realized and becomes taxable. 
 Capital gains income can be highly variable and tax planning can lead to rapid changes in capital gains income. 
 TY 2021 saw an unprecedented surge in capital gain income reported on Montana tax forms from $3.4 billion to 

$6.2 billion. A review of all TY 2021 returns available in January 2023 revealed that capital gains were in fact 
around $9 billion. This is thought to be due to gains realized in real estate and profit taking on very high equity 
returns. Additional research done developing these estimates shows that the one-year change in the S&P 500 is 
not the best predictor of capital gains. A better fit is achieved with a model that uses longer spans with a three-
year or four-year change in the S&P 500 performing well. This suggests that many gains are deferred realizations. 

 The longer realization period spreads the reversal of the surge in capital gains over several years. However, if 
realizations were to drop more rapidly this would manifest itself in lower estimated payments at the end of CY 
2024. Another scenario would be for capital gains realizations to slow rapidly with safe-harbor and minimum 
estimated payments rules causing deferral until April 2025.  

 This estimate uses the November 1 available returns in a consistent manner and makes “outside” the model 
adjustments for the missing tax year returns these later-filed returns often have much higher levels of capital 
gains income.   

 This estimate uses the two-year change in the S&P 500 along with indicators of housing wealth and proprietors’ 
income. The main reason for this is to smooth the effects of S&P 500 forecasts in the out years as the S&P 500 
forecast is subject to great volatility.   
 

The relationship between stock prices and capital gains is depicted in Graph 2 (below) with the forecast years indicated 
by white diamonds. The graph indicates that there is a strong one-to-one relationship between S&P 500 gains and taxable 
capital gains. Capital gains are difficult to predict for any one year but the sum of estimates for the three-year period is 
likely to be reasonable.  

Tax
Year

Cap Gains
Income

Percent
Change

A 2014 $1,616.57 23.0%
A 2015 $1,617.31 0.0%
A 2016 $1,616.57 0.0%
A 2017 $2,188.18 35.4%
A 2018 $2,709.17 23.8%
A 2019 $2,735.22 1.0%
A 2020 $3,913.12 43.1%
A 2021 $6,226.90 59.1%
A 2022 $3,913.12 -37.2%
A 2023 $3,269.50 -16.4%

F 2024 $6,568.05 100.9%
F 2025 $5,647.46 -14.0%
F 2026 $3,663.55 -35.1%

Table 9
Capital Gains and Losses Income

($ millions)
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Risks and Significant Factors 

 The swings in growth of supplemental gains income are tempered by the fact that it is small, contributing 
approximately one tenth of a percent of the taxable income stream. 

 
  

Graph 2
Capital Gains Income and the S&P 500
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S&P 500

Tax
Year Income

Percent
Change

A 2014 $116.10 32.2%
A 2015 $118.25 1.8%
A 2016 $80.01 -32.3%
A 2017 $107.08 33.8%
A 2018 $162.48 51.7%
A 2019 $155.74 -4.2%
A 2020 $207.55 33.3%
A 2021 $242.81 17.0%
A 2022 $248.17 2.2%
A 2023 $189.39 -23.7%
F 2024 $195.46 3.2%
F 2025 $197.09 0.8%
F 2026 $201.33 2.2%

Table 10
Supplemental Gains Income

($ millions)
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Interest Income 
 

 
 
Risks and Significant Factors 

 While there have been increases in taxpayers’ savings, low interest rates lead to small changes in the levels of 
earnings. Interest rates rose rapidly as the Federal Reserve worked to bring down inflation which has led to much 
better returns. The estimate assumes that interest rates will gradually drop but not to the ultra-low levels of the 
post-great recession era. Because it is a small share of taxable income, this category of income limits its negative 
impact on collections growth. 

 
Other Sources of Income 
Graphs have been omitted for these small sources of taxable income (they are shown in Table 2). Net taxable farm 
income has been on a long-term negative trend and is expected to hold that pattern. The other income line is a catch-all 
for income that does not fit in the other categories. It is usually negative and relatively small. The category is forecast to 
grow at a rate based on historic trends. Interestingly, in TY 2021 this category was slightly positive ($31million). Normally 
it is generally in the $350 million negative “income” range. 
 
Forecast Methodology 
 
Income tax revenue estimates are centered around a microsimulation model (computer program) that calculates tax 
liability from individual income tax returns under present law. Baseline assumptions are listed in Table 12 at the end of 
this section. The model takes TY 2023 returns and applies income and deduction growth forecasts to individual taxpayer 
records estimating the tax liability to changes in income, deductions, tax bracket thresholds, and other state and federal 
parameters representing anticipated statutorily tax law in the future.  
 
Before program implementation: 

 Growth rates for income and deductions must be estimated. 
 Future tax parameters, such as rate brackets and caps on deductions, must be calculated based on forecasts of 

inflation and any changes in state or federal law. The Legislative Fiscal Division (LFD) and the Office of Budget 
and Program Planning (OBPP) have again agreed on a common set of these tax parameters based on statute 
and CBO projections, actual changes in inflation, and forecast inflation. The analysts in the Department of 
Revenue’s Tax Policy and Research section maintain and curate the microsimulation model. 

 
The tax simulation program is run to project tax liability. It does so by:  

 reading each full-year resident return in the latest year’s income tax returns database. 

Tax
Year

Interest
Income

Percent
Change

A 2014 $295.85 0.6%
A 2015 $264.05 -10.7%
A 2016 $295.85 12.0%
A 2017 $297.88 0.7%
A 2018 $380.54 27.7%
A 2019 $437.55 15.0%
A 2020 $368.57 -15.8%
A 2021 $306.75 -16.8%
A 2022 $368.57 20.2%
A 2023 $855.66 132.2%
F 2024 $902.57 5.5%
F 2025 $880.42 -2.5%
F 2026 $852.48 -3.2%

Table 11
Interest Income

($ millions)
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 calculates current year’s tax liability for each return; optimizing each tax unit’s tax strategy to minimize tax liability. 
 applies an annual growth rate to each of the income and deduction line items and calculates the next year’s tax 

liability; and 
 repeats the process, growing income and deductions and calculating tax liability for each year of the forecast 

period.  
 
Once the simulation program has estimated future years’ tax liability for full-year resident taxpayers who filed in the past 
year, adjustments are made outside the model to produce projected fiscal year collections for all filers.  
 
Adjustments are made for: 

 Projected growth in the number of taxpayers; 
 Changes to state and federal tax law; 
 Fiscal year timing of calendar year tax liability; 
 An estimate of revenue from less than full-time residents; 
 Reductions in tax liability due to the use of tax credits; 
 Accounting for revenue from audits, penalties, and interest not already included in the base calculations; and 
 Other adjustments for shifts due to legislation for which there are not yet records in the model.  

 
This forecast has base adjustments for likely tax records not in the November tax extract based on a comparison of 
November and subsequent January extracts of the tax year master file. For the TY 2023 November file, OBPP has used 
a 3% adjustment for missing filers. This is a comparatively low estimate, but a review of tax form processing to date 
suggests that we have a lower number of “missing” records processing.  
 
Distribution 
 
All individual income tax revenue is distributed to the general fund. 
 
Data Sources 
 
Revenue data is from SABHRS and the Department of Revenue. Past employment and wage data are from the Bureau 
of Labor Statistics. Employment, wage, interest rate, inflation, and other economic forecasts are from the U.S. and 
Montana S&P Global forecast release as of October 2024. 
 



 3 – 14 

 
 

Income Item: TY 2019 TY 2020 TY 2021 TY 2022 TY 2023 TY 2024 TY 2025 TY 2026
Wages, salaries, tips, etc. 4.5% 21.5% -8.2% 9.0% 7.0% 6.9% 5.0% 4.6%
Interest income 15.0% -15.8% -16.8% 20.2% 132.2% 5.5% -2.5% -3.2%
Dividend income 19.1% 6.1% -3.2% 3.3% 23.0% 3.1% 0.8% 2.1%
Net business income -5.2% 22.1% -0.3% 0.3% 5.0% 3.8% 4.1% 3.8%
Capital gain or (loss) 1.0% 43.1% 59.1% -37.2% -16.4% 100.9% -14.0% -35.1%
Supplemental gains or (losses) -4.2% 33.3% 17.0% 2.2% -23.7% 3.2% 0.8% 2.2%
Rents, royalties, partnerships, etc. 3.6% 42.5% -2.9% 3.0% -2.6% 1.7% 3.6% 3.5%
Taxable IRAs and pensions 4.3% 3.5% 8.7% 8.6% 4.5% 4.2% 5.7% 4.0%
Taxable portion of Soc. Sec. 8.5% 6.1% 9.0% 11.5% 15.2% 5.7% 4.7% 3.6%
Net farm income 9.6% -25.3% 26.6% -3.6% 4.4% -23.9% 15.0% 5.7%
All other income 37.1% -65.0% -118.4% -506.6% -143.5% -195.2% -55.8% 58.6%
Fed. Adj. to Income: 2.3% -0.7% -4.9% 2.9% 16.1% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5%

Montana Additions: TY 2019 TY 2020 TY 2021 TY 2022 TY 2023 TY 2024 TY 2025 TY 2026
Interest on state & county bonds 6.2% -10.6% -5.0% 5.3% 19.5% 4.3% 3.9% 3.2%
Federal income tax refunds -27.7% -58.1% 43.8% -30.4% 12.7% -13.0% -0.6% -6.1%
All Other additions -5.2% -14.4% 7.0% -6.6% 14.3% -7.8% 1.3% -0.1%

Montana Subtractions: TY 2019 TY 2020 TY 2021 TY 2022 TY 2023 TY 2024 TY 2025 TY 2026
Farm risk management account 82.8% -62.0% 1855.1% -90.1% -82.7% 1421.1% 9.7% 16.4%
Exclusion for savings bonds 37.0% -5.2% -42.7% 74.5% 194.7% 5.9% -2.6% -3.4%
Unemployment income 2.3% 982.3% -66.4% -76.8% 13.1% 3.7% -4.6% 6.0%
Medical savings account exclusion 12.6% 6.1% -1.0% 1.0% 4.9% 2.1% 2.1% 2.0%
Family education account exclusion 7.6% 25.5% -1.0% 3.7% 3.6% 3.5% 3.4% 3.2%
First-time homebuyers exclusion. 3.8% 28.1% -1.1% 5.8% 5.8% 5.8% 5.8% 5.8%
Health care professional loan exclusion 8.3% -24.6% -4.1% -2.1% -1.1% -0.6% -0.3% -0.1%
All other subtractions 3.1% -8.0% 0.2% 5.7% 5.7% 5.7% 5.7% 5.7%

Itemized Deductions: TY 2019 TY 2020 TY 2021 TY 2022 TY 2023 TY 2024 TY 2025 TY 2026
Medical insurance premiums -4.5% 10.7% 0.1% -0.1% 16.9% 5.1% 5.1% 5.1%
Medical deduction -3.9% 1.1% -6.1% 6.5% 4.2% 0.4% 0.4% 0.4%
Long-term care insurance -0.7% -2.5% 0.8% -0.8% -2.9% 3.6% -0.4% -0.4%
Balance of federal tax -0.3% 114.9% -40.7% 68.6% -26.1% 18.7% 12.6% 16.0%
Additional federal prior year tax -58.4% -5.6% 8.8% -8.1% -21.0% -10.7% -12.3% -15.4%
Property taxes 8.9% 0.3% 2.9% -0.8% 13.5% 1.0% 7.0% 1.0%
Other deductible taxes -16.3% -15.9% 5.6% -5.3% 7.5% -9.4% -9.0% -9.3%
Home mortgage interest 6.3% -9.6% 2.3% -2.3% 11.9% 1.7% 1.6% 1.7%
Deductible investment interest -4.5% -5.1% -11.5% 18.4% 58.1% 0.1% -0.1% -0.1%
Contributions 3.1% 2.3% 5.3% -5.0% 1.1% 2.0% 3.0% 1.7%
Child/dependent care expenses -20.9% -2.4% -1.6% -25.0% -16.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Casualty and theft losses -65.7% 181.5% -59.9% 149.6% -51.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Tier II - Miscellaneous 113.1% -62.9% 43.6% 460.0% -68.0% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5%
Gambling losses 0.3% -43.7% 96.3% 25.3% 34.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Credits TY 2019 TY 2020 TY 2021 TY 2022 TY 2023 TY 2024 TY 2025 TY 2026
Total Allowable Credits -20.9% -2.4% -1.6% -25.0% -16.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Full-Year Resident Returns 594,722 595,053 600,961 609,240 615,546 625,181 631,583 635,302 

Table 12
Actual and Projected Growth Rates for Line Items

Actual Forecast
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Table 12 shows the forecast for the 1.5 mill levy revenue for colleges of technology and is based on the taxable value in 
counties with colleges of technology after adjusted for county TIFs. 
 

 
 
Step 6. Calculate total property tax revenue and the general fund and state special revenue components  
 
The non-levy revenue generated in counties is shared with the state based on the relative distribution of state and local 
education mills. These include coal gross proceeds (in counties that have coal production) and federal forest receipts (in 
counties that have national forests). Additionally, there is an assortment of miscellaneous revenues that are collected by 
counties that are shared with the state based on the proportionate state and local mills levied in the jurisdictions. 
 
The base for coal gross proceeds non-levy revenue are coal severance tax reports. The coal gross proceeds tax is a 5% 
levy on the gross value of coal produced. The state receives the TY 1989, elementary and high school mills (55 mills) 
share of coal gross proceeds tax collections. Under SB 266 (2011), the coal gross proceeds tax rate for underground 
mines was reduced to 2.5%. The reduced tax rate would be available to any new or qualifying expanding underground 
mine for the first ten years of production. SB 328 passed by the 2019 Legislature granted counties the ability to abate up 
to 50% of local coal gross proceeds tax from surface mines in their jurisdictions. 
 
The 2001 federal Secure Rural Schools and Communities Act (SRS) was reauthorized and fully funded through FY 2012 
under the Emergency Economic Stabilization Act of 2008. The Act was reauthorized and funded for FY 2013 by Public 
Law 112-141, in July 2012; reauthorized by section 524 of P.L. 114-10 extending payments through FY 2016. SRS lapsed 
for FY 2017 but was extended for FY 2018 and FY 2019 by the Bipartisan Balanced Budget Act of 2018. SRS payments 
were expected to expire in FY 2019 but were extended through FY 2021 by H.R.1865 - Further Consolidated 
Appropriations Act, 2020 in December 2019. In November 2021, payments were again reauthorized by the Infrastructure 
Investment and Jobs Act (P.L.117-58, Section 41202) - for federal fiscal years 2021 through 2023 (SFY 2024) and will 
revert to the 1908 Act 25% distribution of the seven-year average of federal forest receipts in FY 2025. The state receives 
the 55 mills share of the one-third share of Title I funds that are allocated statutorily to countywide school levies. In recent 
years, that has meant approximately 20% of all Title I payments accrue to the state general fund due to the proportional 
share of school equalization mills. For the state general fund that results in about $2.46 million in FY 2023 and FY 2024 
with a drop to around $475,000 in FY 2025 when the program is yet again scheduled to expire. 
 
All other non-levy revenues are set at the level of the last known year’s total (FY 2024) as reported on the Office of Public 
Instruction’s FP6b reports based on consolidated county treasurer and county school superintendent financial reports. 
 
  

FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027
COT County Taxable Value $1,157.526 $1,434.047 $1,440.709 $1,662.873 $1,687.976
   COT County TIF Value ($38.438) ($38.711) ($56.579) ($58.942) ($61.545)

Taxable Value for 1.5 Mills $1,119.088 $1,395.336 $1,384.130 $1,603.932 $1,626.431
Apply 1.5 Mills 0.0015 0.0015 0.0015 0.0015 0.0015

1.5 Mill Levy Revenue $1.679 $2.093 $2.076 $2.406 $2.440

Table 12  
Property Tax 1.5 Mill Levy General Fund Revenue 

($ millions)
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Summary 
 
Table 13 presents 95 mills revenue from anticipated centrally assessed protested property taxes (net of known 
settlements) that may be allocated to the protested reserved account which are state special revenues and the 1.5 mill 
revenue and non-levy revenues which are now general fund revenues. Table 13 restates the values presented earlier in 
the initial summary (Table 2). 
 

 
 
Distribution 
 
The School Equalization Aid account state special revenue fund receives 100% of the 33 mills elementary equalization 
levy, the 22 mills high school equalization levy, and the 40 mills state equalization aid levy. The general fund receives 
100% of the 1.5 mill levy for colleges of technology and the state general fund non-levy revenues as presented in Table 
13. 
 
Data Sources 
 
Tax collections are extracted from the state accounting system (SABHRS). The summary property tax database and other 
property tax reports were provided by the Department of Revenue. The Office of Public Instruction prepares the FP6b 
summary of county school revenues used in the estimates of “all other” non-levy revenue. The producer price index for 
metals is from the S&P Global, October 2024, U.S. forecast. Household formation and existing Montana housing prices 
are from S&P Global, October 2024, Montana forecast. 

FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027

Property Tax - 95 Mill Levy (SSR) $338.27 $437.95 $439.14 $507.95 $515.33
Net Protested Property Taxes -$0.027 -$0.020 -$0.020 -$0.020 -$0.020

Net 95 Mill Levy Revenue (SSR) $338.246 $437.930 $439.116 $507.928 $515.309

Property Tax - 1.5 Mill Levy $1.679 $2.093 $2.076 $2.406 $2.440
Coal Gross Proceeds $9.157 $11.092 $11.948 $10.436 $8.275
Federal Forest Reserves $2.845 $2.964 $0.872 $0.899 $0.941
All Other (last 3 year average) $0.766 $1.201 $0.993 $0.993 $0.993

Non-Levy Revenue (General Fund)1 $12.768 $17.351 $15.890 $14.734 $12.649

$351.013 $455.281 $455.006 $522.662 $527.958

Table 13
Summary of State Special and General Fund Property Tax Revenue

($ millions)

 ---  Actual ---

1 Actual collections do not tie to SABHRS totals exactly in Table 1 because of cash vs. accrual accounting differences and potential 
account misallocation differences within non-levy revenue categories on county collections reports.

----------   Forecast   ----------



3 – 27 

Vehicle Taxes and Fees 2027 Biennium 
 

 
Revenue Description 
 
Title 23 and Section 61-3-221 and 61-3-562, MCA, provide for multiple fees and fees-in-lieu of taxes on motor vehicles, 
which include light vehicles, heavy vehicles weighing more than one ton, motor homes, trailers, travel trailers, watercraft, 
motorcycles, snowmobiles, and off-highway vehicles. Fees are based on one or a combination of the following criteria:  
age, weight, size, and vehicle type. 
 
Table 1 shows actual revenue for vehicle taxes and fees to the general fund for FY 2014 - FY 2024 and forecast revenue 
for FY 2025 - FY 2027. 
 

 
 
Registration fees for light vehicles (cars, light trucks, and sport utility vehicles) represents approximately three-fourths of 
general fund revenue from motor vehicle fees. Vehicles 0-4 years old (new age cohort) and 5-10 years old (mid age 
cohort) must register on an annual basis. Vehicles over the age of 10 years (old age cohort) have the option of registering 
annually or registering permanently. Once a vehicle undergoes permanent registration, it is no longer subject to annual 
fees unless it changes ownership. The stock of cars and trucks that register on an annual basis consists of approximately 
800,000 vehicles. This number does not include permanent registrations. Including vehicles registering permanently, 
there are approximately 900,000 light vehicles each year that pay registration fees to the state of Montana. 
 
Shifts in the age distribution of the vehicle stock influences total revenue collections because newer vehicles are subject 
to higher fees than older vehicles. Annual registration fee amounts range from $217 for vehicles in the new age cohort, 
$87 for vehicles in the mid age cohort, and $28 for vehicles in the old age cohort. The fee for permanent registration is 
$87.50. New cohort registrations have a disproportionate effect on revenue collections because the fee associated with 
this age class is over two times higher than the mid cohort fee and over seven times higher than the old cohort fee. 
Consequently, the number of vehicles in the new cohort has a large impact on motor vehicle revenue and significant 
changes in the proportion of new cohort registrations to total registrations tend to have persistent effects on revenue 
collections because of the way vehicles flow through the registration system. 
 
The new and mid cohort groups each account for 25% - 35% of total registrations in a year, but vehicles in the new cohort 
generate between 55% and 60% of annual light vehicle registration revenue while mid cohort vehicles account for 

General 
Fund

Percent 
Change

A 2014 $100.968 1.8%
A 2015 $106.381 5.4%
A 2016 $108.479 2.0%
A 2017 $109.195 0.7%
A 2018 $109.534 0.3%
A 2019 $109.493 0.0%
A 2020 $108.481 -0.9%
A 2021 $117.790 8.6%
A 2022 $121.137 2.8%
A 2023 $123.003 1.5%
A 2024 $124.902 1.5%
F 2025 $124.895 0.0%
F 2026 $127.705 2.2%
F 2027 $130.669 2.3%

Table 1
Vehicle Taxes and Fees

($ millions)

Fiscal 
Year
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approximately 25% of the revenue. Old cohort vehicles account for about 30% of annual registrations and contribute 10% 
of annual revenue. Permanent registrations make up 5% - 10% of total registrations and produce 5% - 10% of annual 
revenue.  
 
Registration of vehicles other than light vehicles offers a relatively stable source of revenue. Historically, fees for the 
registration of other vehicles have averaged about 14% of total motor vehicle revenue annually. These vehicles include 
heavy trucks, watercraft, trailers, off-highway vehicles, and others. A small portion of motor vehicle revenue comes from 
fees associated with the issuance of titles, license plates, etc. Revenue from these fees is driven primarily by the volume 
of new vehicle registrations requiring Montana identification. There are numerous general fund accounts into which 
vehicle taxes and fee revenue are recorded. Table 2 summarizes revenue collections by grouping similar fees into broad 
categories. These groupings include revenue from registrations of light vehicles, registrations of other vehicles, 
permanent registrations, fees associated with titles, license plates, and related items.  
 

 
 
Over the past decade, motor vehicles experienced a period of sideways movement from FY 2014 – FY 2020 and a period 
of consistent upward movement from FY 2021 – FY 2024. Fallout from the Great Recession led to the flat trajectory of 
motor vehicle revenue prior to FY 2021. New vehicle purchases tumbled during the Great Recession, and, because of 
the cohort nature of motor vehicle revenue, this decline had long-lasting effects. The recession eroded the revenue base 
for new cohort vehicles from FY 2009 through FY 2013 and started to affect registration revenue for mid cohort vehicles 
in FY 2014. Mid cohort registration revenue declined each year from FY 2014 – FY 2019 as the recessionary dip in vehicle 
purchases took full effect, bottoming in FY 2019. Revenue from new cohort registrations during this period of weakness 
for mid cohort revenue provided just enough offset to keep total motor vehicle revenue growth above zero. New cohort 
registration revenue grew each year from FY 2014 – FY 2019. This, in turn, translating to swelling of mid cohort 
registrations in FY 2020 and beyond. The effect of the Great Recession is now visible in the old cohort, where annual 
registrations of vehicles over 10 years old have been falling since FY 2019; however, the marginal impact on motor vehicle 
revenue is minimal because of the lower registration fee assessed on old cohort registrations. The COVID-19 pandemic’s 
snarling of motor vehicle supply chains likely provided lift to mid and old cohort registration revenue where there otherwise 
wouldn’t have been because of increased activity in the used vehicle market stemming from a negative shock to the 
supply of new vehicles. 
 
Permanent registrations not only come from vehicles transitioning from an annual registration schedule, but also from 
turnover – i.e., changing ownership – within the age group of vehicles 11 years and older. The impact of the Great 
Recession was expected to cause a slowdown in permanent registration activity through the channel of a shrinking 
population of vehicles eligible for permanent registration but still registering annually. This outcome was expected to begin 

FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024

Light Vehicle Registrations $81.693 $81.356 $85.204 $87.293 $89.204 $90.386

Other Vehicle Registrations $14.490 $14.232 $17.842 $18.070 $17.890 $17.765

 Other Fees $6.476 $6.271 $6.823 $7.081 $7.097 $7.348
of which "other fees" revenue from:

New Plates $0.917 $0.928 $1.208 $1.190 $1.175 $1.273
Specialty Plates $1.179 $1.131 $1.168 $1.108 $1.153 $1.142
Titles $2.817 $2.707 $3.125 $3.164 $3.115 $3.229
Other $1.563 $1.505 $1.322 $1.619 $1.653 $1.704

 Permanent Registrations $6.833 $6.622 $7.921 $8.694 $8.812 $9.403
Light Vehicles $6.189 $6.034 $7.209 $8.020 $8.206 $8.789
Motor Homes $0.644 $0.588 $0.712 $0.674 $0.606 $0.613

Total $109.493 $108.481 $117.790 $121.137 $123.003 $124.902

Table 2

Actual Vehicle Taxes and Fee Revenue by Grouped SABHRS Accounts
($ millions)
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in FY 2020 with the strongest effects being realized in FYs 2021 and 2022. Indeed, there was a contraction in the volume 
of permanent registrations in FY 2020, but the magnitude of the dip was much smaller than initially assumed. Permanent 
registrations surged in FYs 2021 and 2022, a complete reversal of the predicted trend. The reason for these divergent 
results seems to be the disruption in the market for new and used vehicles caused by the COVID-19 pandemic. 
Concurrent elevated demand from stimulatory fiscal policy and suppressed supply from constrained global production 
and transportation capacity created a shortage of new vehicles that began in 2020 and persisted through 2022. This 
market imbalance fueled rapidly rising prices for new vehicles that pushed many consumers out of the market. Instead of 
forgoing a vehicle purchase altogether, however, consumers alienated from the new vehicle market moved instead to the 
used vehicle market. This substitution effect created a big upward shock to used vehicle demand, sending prices soaring 
to record levels. More owners were willing to sell their vehicles at these elevated prices and so market transactions 
became more prevalent. A byproduct of this phenomenon was a heightened rate of used vehicle turnover which led to a 
rise in the number of permanent registrations related to changes in vehicle ownership. 
 
Risks and Significant Factors 
 

 Once a vehicle is purchased, it flows through the three age cohorts over the course of its life and eventually exits 
the vehicle revenue base when it is permanently registered (unless it changes ownership) or is removed from 
service. Ebbs and flows in the volume of entries and exits to and from each age cohort are a function of economic 
conditions that influence factors such as vehicle sales and migration patterns. Since these fluctuations persist in 
the annual registration revenue pool as vehicles move through the different age cohorts, significant shocks to 
new vehicle purchases are an important determinant of future revenue streams. 

 Only vehicles over ten years old can register permanently. Permanently registered vehicles only re-enter the 
vehicle tax collection system upon a change of ownership. For a permanently registered vehicle that changes 
ownership, the duration of the vehicle’s presence in the tax collection system depends on the decision of the new 
owner to either register the vehicle annually or permanently. This change in ownership of permanently registered 
vehicles is a source of forecasting error because it is difficult to estimate how many previously permanently 
registered vehicles reappear in the revenue pool.  

 Vehicle markets have recovered from their pandemic imbalances. New vehicles sales are lower than pre-
pandemic levels but have been stable since the middle of 2023. In March 2024, prices for new vehicles posted 
their first year-over-year decline since the early stages of the pandemic. Year-over-year price changes for new 
vehicles have since moved further into negative territory. Used vehicle prices have been falling since late 2022. 
As prices retreat toward equilibrium levels, particularly for new vehicles, sales volumes could increase. 

 
Forecast Methodology 
 
The method employed to forecast motor vehicle taxes and fees revenue is outlined below. There are three steps in the 
estimating process. The first step is to estimate the age distribution of vehicles in the registration pool, i.e., the number of 
vehicles registering in each of the new, mid, and old age cohorts along with permanent registrations. Second, total annual 
light vehicle registration revenue is calculated. Each annual registration cohort is associated with a different fee and total 
registration revenue for each cohort is the product of the registration count and the fee amount. Third, revenue from 
permanent registrations and other vehicle registrations and fees is calculated and added to annual registration revenue 
to arrive at the amount to be deposited in the general fund. 
 
Step 1. Age Distribution of the Motor Vehicle Stock  
 
Table 3 presents the actual and estimated distribution of annually registering vehicles by age cohort by fiscal year. The 
population of the new age cohort is projected to grow in each year of the forecast period. New vehicle sales and first-time 
registrations in the new cohort that are not due to new vehicle sales are forecast to gradually rise through FY 2027, 
returning to historical trends as the vehicle market stabilizes after the pandemic-induced disruptions. Constrained new 
vehicle sales that characterized the pandemic years affect mid cohort registrations during the forecast period because of 
the arrival of model year 2020 and 2021 vehicles into the cohort. Total mid cohort registrations grow only slightly from FY 
2024 to FY 2027. Old cohort registrations continue their decline in FY 2025 but flatten afterward as the lingering effects 
of the Great Recession’s negative demand shock work to fully dissipate. Permanent registrations have been rising 
consistently year after year over the past decade, a reflection of a gradually expanding vehicle stock and pool of vehicles 
that meet the age requirement for permanent registration (turnover within which generates more permanent registrations). 
This steady upward movement is projected to continue through FY 2025 and the subsequent biennium. 
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New Cohort. The total number of vehicles in the new cohort is estimated by first starting with the population of the new 
cohort in the previous year less the vehicles that will age into the mid cohort. Estimated new sales are then added to this 
figure. Finally, an adjustment is made to account for vehicles that enter the new age cohort for reasons other than new 
sales (e.g., move to Montana from out-of-state) and vehicles that exit the cohort for reasons other than switching to the 
mid cohort (e.g., removed from service or move out of Montana). 
 
Mid Cohort. The population of vehicles in the mid cohort for a given year is estimated in a similar manner as above. The 
previous year’s mid cohort population is used as a starting point. Vehicles leaving the new cohort and entering the mid 
cohort are added to the prior year’s mid cohort population and vehicles aging out of the mid cohort are removed. The net 
gain or loss from vehicles moving in or out of Montana, as well as vehicles removed from service, is accounted for as 
well. 

 
Old Cohort. Primary new entrants into the old cohort consist of vehicles achieving 11 years of age and moving out of the 
mid cohort. An estimate of this new population in the old cohort is added to the prior year’s old cohort population. 
Estimated permanent registrations are subtracted away. An adjustment is included to capture the net effect on the old 
cohort population of vehicles that change ownership and re-enter the pool, move into the state, move out of the state, or 
are removed from service. 

 
Permanent Registrations. Permanent registrations can occur when a vehicle ages out of the mid cohort and immediately 
registers as permanent, when a vehicle in the old cohort switches from annual registration to permanent registration, 
when a vehicle registered as permanent changes ownership and is permanently registered again by the new owner, or 
when a vehicle older than ten years moves to Montana and registers permanent in the state. Permanent registrations 
have followed a relatively stable linear trend over time and are projected to remain on trend moving forward. 
 
Table 3 shows the number of vehicles that permanently register each year as well as an estimate of the cumulative 
number of permanently registered vehicles in Montana. Cumulative permanent registrations are calculated by adding new 
permanent registrations to the existing total minus an estimate of vehicles that leave the population. 

 

 
 
Step 2. Annual Registration Revenue 
 
Multiply the estimated population of each age cohort by its respective registration fee. Table 4 presents the estimated 
revenue from light vehicle registrations by age class. Revenue from new cohort registrations rises in each year of the 
forecast period. Mid cohort and old cohort revenue stays flat. Light vehicle revenue is adjusted for the historical 
discrepancy between model estimated revenue and revenue received in the state accounting system (SABHRS). Total 
light vehicle annual registration revenue rises from $90 million in FY 2025 to $94 million in FY 2027, an average annual 
growth rate of 1.4%. 

Fiscal
Year

0 to 4
Years

5 to 10
Years

Over 10
Years

All
Percent
Change

Annual
Permanent

Registrations

Cumulative 
Permanent 

Registrations 
Since FY 2007

A 2020 233,667 250,303 316,915 800,885 1.9% 68,962 521,131
A 2021 244,540 275,720 291,105 811,365 1.3% 82,390 579,722
A 2022 249,104 292,318 278,766 820,188 1.1% 91,652 644,900
A 2023 251,782 309,541 272,770 834,093 1.7% 93,781 709,230
A 2024 252,739 322,148 268,402 843,289 1.1% 100,451 777,292
F 2025 253,944 321,013 258,722 833,679 -1.1% 101,960 843,755
F 2026 262,017 322,034 259,309 843,359 1.2% 106,800 912,023
F 2027 269,894 325,342 258,619 853,856 1.2% 111,641 982,015

Table 3
Distribution of Light Motor Vehicle Stock by Age Class 

Annual Registrations Permanent Registrations
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Step 3. Combine All Components of Motor Vehicle Revenue 
 

Additional motor vehicle revenue comes from permanent registrations and registrations of vehicles other than light 
vehicles (motor homes, large vehicles, boats, etc.), as well as from fees for licensing, plating, titling, and other 
transactions. The other registration and fee revenue categories are expected to grow at the same rate as annual light 
vehicle registration revenue over the forecast period. This information is summarized in Table 5. 

 

  
 
Data Sources 

 
Tax revenue data are from SABHRS. Detailed Montana vehicle registration data are provided by the Department of 
Justice Motor Vehicle Division. 

Fiscal 
Year

0 to 4 Years
 $217 Fee

5 to 10 Years
 $87 Fee

Over 10 Years
 $28 Fee

Light Vehicle
Revenue

A 2020 $50.706 $21.776 $8.874 $81.356
A 2021 $53.065 $23.988 $8.151 $85.204
A 2022 $54.056 $25.432 $7.805 $87.293
A 2023 $54.637 $26.930 $7.638 $89.204
A 2024 $54.844 $28.027 $7.515 $90.386
F 2025 $55.106 $27.928 $7.244 $90.278
F 2026 $56.858 $28.017 $7.261 $92.135
F 2027 $58.567 $28.305 $7.241 $94.113

Table 4
Estimate of Light Motor Vehicle Registration Revenue by 

Age Class
($ millions)

Fiscal 
Year

Light 
Vehicle 
Revenue

Percent 
Change

Permanent 
Registration 

Revenue

Percent 
Change

Other 
Vehicle 
Revenue

Percent 
Change

All
Other
Fees

Percent 
Change

Total 
Revenue

Percent 
Change

A 2020 $81.356 -0.4% $6.034 -2.5% $14.821 -2.1% $6.271 -3.2% $108.481 -0.9%
A 2021 $85.204 4.7% $7.209 19.5% $18.554 25.2% $6.823 8.8% $117.790 8.6%
A 2022 $87.293 2.5% $8.020 11.2% $18.744 1.0% $7.081 3.8% $121.137 2.8%
A 2023 $89.204 2.2% $8.206 2.3% $18.496 -1.3% $7.097 0.2% $123.003 1.5%
A 2024 $90.386 1.3% $8.789 7.1% $18.378 -0.6% $7.348 3.5% $124.902 1.5%
F 2025 $90.278 -0.1% $8.921 1.5% $18.356 -0.1% $7.339 -0.1% $124.895 0.0%
F 2026 $92.135 2.1% $9.345 4.7% $18.734 2.1% $7.490 2.1% $127.705 2.2%
F 2027 $94.113 2.1% $9.769 4.5% $19.136 2.1% $7.651 2.1% $130.669 2.3%

Table 5
Total Vehicle Revenue by Major Component

($ millions)
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Corporation Income Tax 2027 Biennium 
 

 
Revenue Description 
 
Montana imposes a corporation income tax on net corporate profits apportioned to Montana per 15-31-121, MCA. The 
tax is levied at a flat rate of 6.75% of net income; however, corporations making a “water’s edge” election to exclude 
overseas net profits, are taxed at 7%. Since FY 2006, revenues have been deposited 100% in the general fund. 
 
Corporations expecting to have tax liability of at least $5,000 are required to make quarterly estimated payments. Returns 
are due five months after the end of the corporate fiscal year, but a corporation may elect to take an automatic six-month 
extension. The Department of Revenue may grant additional extensions. Unlike individuals, corporate fiscal years do not 
necessarily follow the calendar year. Corporations taking an extension and expecting to have tax liability greater than 
their estimated payments generally make a tentative payment when their return would normally be due. There is a 
minimum corporation tax of $50 per year, the overwhelming majority of the approximately 22,000 “C-Corps” registered to 
do business in Montana pay the minimum tax. 
 
Table 1 shows general fund revenue from corporation income taxes for FY 2014 through FY 2024 and forecast revenue 
for FY 2025 through FY 2027.  
 

 
 
Corporation tax is historically very volatile. In the current reference period (FY 2014-FY 2024) year-to-year change have 
been as large as rises of 42% or declines of 35%.  These changes reflect, with varying lags, sharp rises, and declines in 
corporate profits. Additionally, a series of federal tax policy changes related to bonus depreciation and shifts in the basis 
of corporate taxation (from a world-wide basis to a partial territorial system) under the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017 
have complicated forecasting.  State policy changes in 2021 and 2023 have shifted Montana apportionment of federal 
taxable income from three-factor (property, payroll, and sales) to three-factor with double weighted sales and starting in 
CY 2025 sales alone. Surges in collections since the pandemic appear to be related to increases in corporate profits. 

 
Actual corporate profits have grown steadily with surprisingly modest declines in the 2001 and 2009 recessions. It appears 
that the timing of changes in federal business tax benefit provisions -- extensions, expansions, and retroactive tax 
preferences (for instance, bonus depreciation and expense rule changes) have led to unanticipated changes in 
collections. Revenue again fell sharply in FY 2016 and then began recovering. With the unwinding of the pandemic, 
collections began to surge, surpassing expectations. 

General 
Fund

Percent 
Change

A 2014 $147.548 -16.9%
A 2015 $172.729 17.1%
A 2016 $118.387 -31.5%
A 2017 $125.992 6.4%
A 2018 $167.100 32.6%
A 2019 $186.536 11.6%
A 2020 $187.358 0.4%
A 2021 $266.506 42.2%
A 2022 $293.683 10.2%
A 2023 $309.884 5.5%
A 2024 $312.276 0.8%
F 2025 $327.200 4.8%
F 2026 $341.200 4.3%
F 2027 $344.000 0.8%

Table 1
Corporation Income Tax

($ millions)

Fiscal 
Year
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. 
The sources of variation and unpredictability of Montana corporation tax collections stem from frequent shifts in federal 
tax law affecting corporations since 2002 leading to recurring irregular shifts in taxpaying strategies for firms. The most 
significant policy change is a product of the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017 (TCJA) that passed on December 22, 2017. 
The TCJA works to transition federal taxation of corporate profits to a more territorial-based system and provides for a 
lower, and flat, federal corporation tax rate of 21% for profits received starting CY 2018. Corporations with fiscal years 
that span this period must prorated their profits for tax purposes. This may have caused shifts in profit recognition between 
calendar year (CY) 2017 and CY 2018. Other TCJA features like the federal transition tax (IRC form 935) for repatriated 
profits have limited effects on Montana as income from most “water’s edge” filers is excluded from their Montana 
apportioned share of taxable profits. Worldwide filers that included any of that income in their Montana filing get to deduct 
100% of that income. 
 
Bonus depreciation under the TCJA was extended and expanded. The TCJA raised first-year “bonus” depreciation to 
100% through CY 2022. The rate is now phasing down 20% each year, expiring after CY 2026. Bonus depreciation (50%) 
had been expected to expire under prior law (Protecting Americans from Tax Hikes Act of 2015 (PATH), in CY 2019 (CY 
2020 for certain long-production period property). Bonus depreciation provisions were set to expire in CY 2014. The 
American Taxpayer Relief Act of 2012 (ATRA), passed as part of the “fiscal cliff” deal on January 2, 2013, appears to 
have affected 2015 biennia collections. PATH passed in December 2015, has affected 2017 biennia collections. 
 
While most corporation tax provisions of the TCJA do not expire, changes to the foreign profit repatriation provisions 
could increase state collections marginally (+1%) for entities taking the water’s edge election.  
 
State law changes have also affected collections. SB 550 (2017) created a $500,000 limitation on the amount of net 
operating loss (NOL) carrybacks. (The bill also extended the NOL carry-forward period to ten years.) This should limit 
very large refunds. More recently state policy changes to apportionment factors are more significant than the TCJA 
provision changes. The move (SB376 (2021) to double-weighted sales was expected to increase the tax base by about 
2%. SB 124 in the 2023 session creating single sales factor apportionment  adds another 3.6% to the state tax base. The 
2023 Legislature also passed SB 245 eliminating the “tax haven” list that required firms making a water’s edge election 
to “add back” income that otherwise would have been excluded from operations in nations on the tax haven list. 
 
While the Federal provisions provided for an expansion of the federal lookbacks (re-claiming prior-year taxes paid using 
current losses), Montana law (SB 550) limits the near-term refund risk. Instead, firms tend to carry forward substantial 
NOLs from year to year. It is assumed that future revenue risk, while unknown, is relatively modest due to this limitation. 
The fiscal note for SB 550 shows NOL “carrybacks” averaged $6 million per year from tax year (TY) 2011 through TY 
2014. The SB 550 limitation would convert losses into carry-forward NOLs, the CARES Act was anticipated to do the 
same. This does not appear to have materialized. 
 
The U.S. corporate profit outlook is for profits to rise to new peaks in the near-term and then stabilize.  
 
Risks and Significant Factors 
 

 Corporate tax revenue is highly correlated with the profitability of corporations doing business in the United States. 
 The variation in corporate tax revenue can be much greater than that of corporate profits as Montana allows: 

o Firms to accumulate net operating losses for up to ten years to offset current and future taxable income. 
o Corporations may amend returns (back three years) and use current losses to partially offset past taxes. 
o Business structures and tax treatment of expenditures and income may change. 

 A series of federal policy (2002, 2003, 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, 2014, 2015, and 2017) changes to expensing 
and depreciation rules have introduced additional variation in collections. Many of these rules are now permanent. 

 Forecast models cannot fully account for these changes, nor the behavioral response to the policy changes. These 
factors have weakened the predictive power of the corporate tax collection models. 

 Corporations may reorganize their business structures which can have significant effects on the level and allocation 
of tax receipts. These changes tend to shift collections between corporation tax and individual income tax. 

 In recent years there have been approximately 22,000 companies that filed corporate income forms in Montana. The 
top 100 filers had around 70% of the total tax liability. If one of these top tax-filing companies has significantly more 
(or less) tax liability than expected, it could have a significant impact on collections. 

 The true stock of carry-forward losses is not known. The extent to which firms will use losses to offset current profits 
is not known. Greater than historical use of these accumulated losses may lower corporation tax collections.  
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Forecast Methodology 
 
Step 1. Total corporate income tax collections for FY 1993 through FY 2024 are regressed against prior fiscal year 

national corporate profits before taxes (with multiple lags), a variable to account for the TCJA, and a dummy 
variable is used to account for the extraordinary decline in revenue in FY 2003.  Depending on model specification 
the mean absolute percentage error of the models run between 13% and 18%.  The models are run with 
pessimistic, baseline, and optimistic forecasts of corporate profits. While the R2 of the models are adequate at 
between 0.889 to 0.917.  

 
Step 2. The model parameters were then used with the S&P Global forecasts of corporation before tax profits to calculate 

an expected (future) level of Montana corporation tax collections. Given the wide variance the output of the 
models is averaged. 

 
The tax strategies of U.S. corporations doing business in Montana are unknown but assumed to follow historical patterns. 
Therefore, the model(s) uses implied historical economic sector weights of Montana corporation profits. 
 
Graph 1 presents the actual fiscal year collections and modeled (predicted) collections. The model predicted (forecast) 
values for FY 2025, FY 2026 and FY 2027 are those presented in Table 1. 
 

 
 

Distribution 
 
100% of the corporation tax revenue collected is distributed to the general fund. 
 

Data Sources 
 
Collections data were obtained from SABHRS. Revenues prior to FY 1993 are from LFD historical records, U.S. 
corporation profits and forecasts are from the October 2024, S&P Global forecasts. The Department of Revenue provided 
the corporation tax annual master files through the latest available dataset (TY 2022). 
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Insurance Premiums Tax 2027 Biennium

 
 
Revenue Description 
 
Per 33-2-705, MCA, Montana levies a tax of 2.75% on net premiums on all insurance policies except those issued by 
health service corporations (HSCs). HSCs are exempt from all premium taxes under 33-30-203, MCA. An additional 
surcharge of 2.5% on premiums is collected for fire and casualty insurance on property (50-3-109, MCA). There is also a 
premium insurance tax for captive insurance companies levied under 33-28-201, MCA. Starting in November 2008, 
Initiative 155 transfers 33% of insurance premium taxes collected (under 33-2-705, MCA) to a state special revenue fund 
for the Healthy Montana Kids Plan Act (53-4-1101, MCA). HB 676 of the 2009 session reduced the transfer to 16.67% for 
the 2011 and 2013 Biennia, but the transfer returned to 33% for the 2015 Biennium and beyond. The State Auditor’s 
Office (SAO) administers the collection of these taxes. 
 

 
 
Risks and Significant Factors 
 

 In August 2013, Health Care Services Corporation (HCSC) purchased Blue Cross Blue Shield of Montana 
(BCBS). As a result of the merger, premiums paid to BCBS are now taxable. As BCBS market share changes, 
so will taxable insurance premium. 

 The Montana HELP Act, passed during the 2015 Legislature, expanded Medicaid effective January 2016. The 
HELP Act contributed to the decrease in the uninsured rate in Montana, however, the fees paid to the third-party 
administrator by HELP members are not taxable.   

 Financial or other turmoil raises insurer’s costs; slow wage growth may reduce insurance purchases. 
 Premium tax collections tend to move counter-cyclically with financial markets as companies collect premiums 

from policy holders and pay claims from premiums and investment earnings. When investment earnings are high, 
insurance companies can reduce premiums charged to clients. 

 SB 76 from the 2021 Session increased the State Auditor’s Office’s share of revenue from the captive premium 
taxes from 5% to 20%. While the percent increase was significant, the impact to the general fund is less than 
$250K per year. 
 
 
 

 

General 
Fund

Percent 
Change

A 2014 $60.873 -1.3%
A 2015 $66.582 9.4%
A 2016 $69.255 4.0%
A 2017 $75.558 9.1%
A 2018 $75.273 -0.4%
A 2019 $76.141 1.2%
A 2020 $82.489 8.3%
A 2021 $87.297 5.8%
A 2022 $97.940 12.2%
A 2023 $106.196 8.4%
A 2024 $115.075 8.4%
F 2025 $123.229 7.1%
F 2026 $131.382 6.6%
F 2027 $140.071 6.6%

Table 1
Insurance Premiums Tax

($ millions)

Fiscal 
Year
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Forecast Methodology 
 
Step 1. Insurance premium taxes forecast. Insurance premiums taxes, before offsets, are projected from a model of 

the relationship of insurance premium tax collections with respect to the average S&P 500 stock index value for 
the prior calendar year.   

 
Step 2. Calculate insurance tax bases for distributions. Captive insurance company premiums taxes, yearly 

insurance premium taxes, and surplus lines taxes need to be estimated and excluded from insurance premium 
taxes that are the base for distributions to the Healthy Montana Kids fund. This also allows for the calculation of 
captive insurance company insurance premium taxes that are directed to the captive insurance company 
administration fund.  

 
Captive insurance companies are regulated under Title 33, Chapter 28, of the Montana Code, (SB 373, 2001 
Legislature). Captive insurance firms pay tax on premiums collected under 33-28-201, MCA, and were recorded 
in the same account as premium taxes collected under 33-2-705, MCA, until FY 2010. The 2007 Legislature, 
through SB 161, reserved 5% of the tax paid by captive insurance companies for the oversight of captive 
insurance companies. As mentioned above, SB 76 from the 2021 Session increased the funding reserved from 
captive insurance companies to 20%.  HB 160, 2009 Session, reduced the number of tax rate bands from four to 
two (with no revenue effects) and allowed for quarterly proration of initial year fees.  

 
Step 3. Calculate fire surtax. The Fire Marshal surtax on fire and casualty insurance is projected using the growth in 

total estimated insurance base. Table 2 lists the actual fire/casualty (or Fire Marshall tax) and forecast collections. 
Surtax collections represented 7.6% of gross insurance premiums taxes in FY 2024. 

 
Step 4. Calculate insurance licenses and permits revenue. Revenue from insurance licenses and permits represented 

4.7% of gross insurance premiums taxes in FY 2024 and this percentage is held constant during the forecast 
period. 

 
Step 5. Total the estimates. Total general fund insurance premiums tax revenue (net of offsets and I-155 distributions), 

fire/casualty insurance surtax, and licenses and permits fees are summed to determine the estimate of insurance 
premiums tax collections for FY 2025, FY 2026, and FY 2027.  
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Distribution 
 

 Distributions to the general fund, Healthy Montana Kids fund, SAO Insurance Operations and the Captive 
Insurance fund are presented in Table 2. 

 

 
 
Data Sources 
 
Tax collections are from SABHRS and the Department of Revenue GENTAX system. The S&P 500 stock index is from 
IHS Markit. 
 

Tax/Fund Fund FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027

Captive Premium Tax $1.824 $1.885 $2.014 $2.152 

General Fund (80%) 01100 $1.459 $1.508 $1.611 $1.721 
Captive Insurance Operations (20%) 02528 $0.365 $0.377 $0.403 $0.430 

Other Insurance Taxes $8.106 $8.427 $8.761 $9.108 
Retaliation Tax 02235 $0.188 $0.282 $0.218 $0.229 

Insurance Licenses & Permits $7.918 $8.145 $8.542 $8.879 
Of which:

General Fund (est. 0.58%) 01100 $0.039 $0.042 $0.044 $0.046 
SAO Insurance Operations (est. 99.24%) 02235 $7.876 $8.083 $8.478 $8.811 
Captive Insurance Operations (est. 1.50%) 02528 $0.094 $0.122 $0.128 $0.133 

Insurance Taxes and Offsets $23.341 $24.858 $26.474 $28.195 
Fire & Casualty Surtax (GF) 01100 $12.812 $13.645 $14.532 $15.477 
Surplus Lines Tax 01100 $10.529 $11.213 $11.942 $12.718 

 I-155 Premium InsuranceTax $135.441 $144.509 $154.109 $164.341 
Healthy Montana Kids Fund (33%) 02597 $45.115 $47.688 $50.856 $54.233
General Fund (67%) 01100 $90.235 $96.821 $103.253 $110.108

Gross Insurance Taxes, Licenses, & Fees All Funds $168.712 $179.679 $191.358 $203.796 

 Fund Fund FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027
General Fund 01100 $115.075 $123.229 $131.382 $140.071
SAO Insurance Operations 02235 $8.064 $8.365 $8.696 $9.041
Captive Insurance Operations 02528 $0.458 $0.499 $0.531 $0.564
Healthy Montana Kids Fund 02597 $45.115 $47.688 $50.856 $54.233

Gross Insurance Taxes, Licenses, & Fees All Funds $168.712 $179.781 $191.465 $203.908

Table 2
Distribution of Insurance Taxes by Type and Fund

($ millions)

Distribution of All Insurance Taxes, Licenses and Fees
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Video Gambling Tax 2027 Biennium 
 

 

Revenue Description 
 
In accordance with 23-5-610, MCA, a 15% tax is imposed on the gross machine income received from video gambling 
machines in the state of Montana. Allowable video gambling activity in Montana consists of bingo, keno, poker, line 
games, and multigame terminals. Gross machine income is the difference between total receipts from a machine and 
cash payouts. All video gambling tax collections are deposited in the general fund. 
 
Table 1 shows actual video gambling revenue to the general fund for FY 2014 through FY 2024 and projected revenue 
for FY 2025 through FY 2027.  
 

 
 
According to the Montana Department of Justice, at the end of FY 2024 there were 1,383 licensed gambling 
establishments in Montana operating over 15,000 video gambling machines. Revenue from video gambling activity in 
Montana set a record in each of the past two fiscal years, eclipsing $80 million for the first time in FY 2023 and then rising 
another 4% in FY 2024. This growth continued a rising trend that came on the heels of a significant COVID-19 induced 
drop in revenue in FY 2020. Prior to that, annual revenue was steady around the $60 million mark for the five years from 
FY 2015 – FY 2019.  
 
Healthy growth in Montana disposable income supported the level-up in receipts that began in FY 2021. Pandemic-era 
stimulatory spending action by the federal government boosted incomes for Montanans across the economic spectrum. 
A major source of this windfall was direct cash infusions from stimulus checks and enhanced unemployment benefits. 
Additional lift to incomes occurred because of the strong economic growth that took place during and following the 
reopening of the state and national economy. These effects can be seen in the strong year-over-year growth that 
characterized the period FY 2021 – FY 2024. In addition to the income effect, Montana’s population also grew at a healthy 
clip from 2019 to 2023, a reflection of the impact of remote work on national labor mobility. Statewide, consumer 
expenditures on video gaming totaled nearly $2.8 billion in FY 2024. In accomplishing this, individuals allocated 3.8% of 
their disposable income to video gaming, the same amount they allocated in FY 2023. The FY 2023 and FY 2024 income 
shares represent the first time this metric has fallen below 4%. Interestingly, the decline in the share of income allocated 
to video gaming has occurred while total expenditures on video gaming have been rising. This inverse relationship is 
projected to continue through the forecast period. 

General 
Fund

Percent 
Change

A 2014 $57.147 -0.2%
A 2015 $59.799 4.6%
A 2016 $60.554 1.3%
A 2017 $59.956 -1.0%
A 2018 $60.324 0.6%
A 2019 $63.228 4.8%
A 2020 $57.447 -9.1%
A 2021 $74.917 30.4%
A 2022 $77.881 4.0%
A 2023 $80.105 2.9%
A 2024 $83.385 4.1%
F 2025 $85.602 2.7%
F 2026 $86.419 1.0%
F 2027 $86.446 0.0%

Table 1
Video Gambling Tax

($ millions)

Fiscal 
Year
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Looking ahead through the 2027 Biennium, total fiscal year Montana disposable income is projected to average 4.4% per 
annum. The share of disposable income used for consumption of video gaming services falls from its FY 2024 level to 
average 3.6% over the forecast period. Despite this lower income share, the level of total video gaming expenditures 
rises steadily through FY 2027. The implication is that either individual incomes will be rising faster than their spending 
on video gaming or that the number of people participating in video gaming will increase. Chances are it won’t solely be 
one or the other, but some combination of both. Video gaming tax collections follow the trend of total expenditures, rising 
but at a decreasing rate. Revenue increases by over 2% in FY 2025, but the rate of growth slows to under 1% for each 
year of the 2027 Biennium. 
 
Table 2 shows nominal Montana disposable income, total video gambling expenditures, and the ratio of expenditures to 
disposable income for FY 2014 through FY 2024, with estimates for FY 2025 though FY 2027. 
 

 
 
Risks and Significant Factors 
 

 State and federal policy that directly impacts individuals’ disposable incomes has flow-through effects on video 
gambling activity.  

 Recreation spending is a relatively elastic part of an individual's budget, and so can respond disproportionately 
to changes in income, prices, etc. Video gaming revenue is therefore sensitive to disruptions in, for example, 
labor markets and/or price levels. 
 

Forecast Methodology 
 
Video gambling revenue is forecast using a multiple linear regression model. The model uses quarterly data, and video 
gambling receipts are regressed on a collection of independent variables. These independent variables include Montana 
personal consumption expenditures on recreation services, the percentage of disposable income saved, and dummy 
variables to account for changes in the economic landscape.  
 
Consumption expenditures on recreation services is included as an indicator of individuals’ willingness to pay for video 
gaming services. Savings as a percentage of disposable income are included in the model to capture changes in 
individuals’ propensity to consume a dollar of disposable income. Savings rates and video gaming expenditures are 
expected to be inversely related. The dummy variables account for the effects of the Great Recession and COVID-19 
lockdowns on video gaming tax receipts.  
 

Fiscal 
Year

Montana 
Disposable Income

Video Gambling 
Expenditures

% of Disp. 
Income

Tax 
Revenue

A 2014 $43,826 ÷ $1,905 = 4.3% $57.147
A 2015 $45,725 ÷ $1,993 = 4.4% $59.799
A 2016 $46,281 ÷ $2,018 = 4.4% $60.554
A 2017 $46,488 ÷ $1,999 = 4.3% $59.956
A 2018 $49,132 ÷ $2,011 = 4.1% $60.324
A 2019 $51,494 ÷ $2,108 = 4.1% $63.228
A 2020 $52,885 ÷ $1,915 = 3.6% $57.447
A 2021 $54,276 ÷ $2,497 = 4.6% $74.917
A 2022 $62,873 ÷ $2,596 = 4.1% $77.881
A 2023 $69,792 ÷ $2,670 = 3.8% $80.105
A 2024 $73,942 ÷ $2,780 = 3.8% $83.385
F 2025 $77,322 ÷ $2,853 = 3.7% $85.602
F 2026 $80,828 ÷ $2,881 = 3.6% $86.419
F 2027 $84,209 ÷ $2,882 = 3.4% $86.446

Table 2
Video Gambling Trends

($ millions)
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Gambling receipts, recreation spending, and the savings rate are transformed with the natural log function. The natural 
log transformation straightens out any non-linearities in the raw data, allowing for better estimation using the linear 
regression model. Additionally, the coefficients in a log-log model are interpretable directly as elasticities. 
 
The regression model produces coefficient estimates for the effect of recreation spending, saving, and economic 
conditions on video gambling revenue. Each of these variables, except for the savings rate, has a statistically significant 
coefficient estimate and all have the expected sign (i.e., the direction of the impact on gambling receipts). Recreation 
spending has a positive effect on video gambling revenue, while challenging economic conditions contribute negatively 
to receipts. Because of the statistical insignificance of its coefficient estimate, the impact of the savings rates on video 
gaming tax collections is not distinguishable from zero. 
 
By multiplying the estimated regression coefficients against forecast values of the independent variables, future estimates 
of quarterly video gambling revenue are obtained for FY 2025, FY 2026, and FY 2027. These quarterly forecasts are 
summed to produce annual estimates of video gambling revenue. 
 
Distribution 
 
All revenue collected from the video gambling tax is distributed to the general fund. 
 
Data Sources  
 
Historic video gambling revenues were obtained from SABHRS and the Department of Justice. Historical and forecast  
values for Montana-specific economic indicators were obtained from S&P Global.  
 
 
 




























































































































































































































